Management manages its commodity price risk using a suite of risk management tools which include marginal value at risk limits
and hypothetical stress-tests of various scenarios. These risk management tools were designed by management, reviewed by
the Risk Management Committee, and approved by the Board of Directors.

The Group enters into commodity paper derivative instruments, in which it agrees to exchange the difference between the fixed
and floating prices, calculated by reference to an agreed-upon principal quantity, with its counterparties. The commodity paper
derivative instruments entered into commit the Group to settle these instruments at various settlement dates.

172
China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

24  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Commodity price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in oil forward price at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis as the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

 Profit or loss
   10% 10%
   increase decrease
   US$’000 US$’000

2016
Oil physical and paper derivative instruments   (20,634) 20,634

2015
Oil physical and paper derivative instruments   (5,784) 5,784

The Group considers holding oil inventory as part of their overall trading strategy. An increase of 10% in the fair value of oil
inventory would have increased profit or loss by US$16,481,000 (2015: US$5,170,000). A 10% weakening of the fair value of
oil inventory would have an equal but opposite effect on profit or loss.

The above sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and should not be predictive of the Group’s future performance as the physical
inventory volume and derivative positions change daily and are not static.

Estimation of fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments of